

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK: COMMERCIAL DIVISION

In re INFINITY Q DIVERSIFIED ALPHA	:	Index No. 651295/2021
FUND SECURITIES LITIGATION	:	
_____	:	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
	:	
This Document Relates To:	:	Part 60: Justice Melissa A. Crane
	:	
The Consolidated Action.	:	
	:	
_____	:	x

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF RENEWED MOTION FOR
AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES TO PLAINTIFFS' COUNSEL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....3

 1. Plaintiffs Prosecute This Highly Complex Action Across Multiple Jurisdictions3

 2. The Extensive Work Done Before the Settlement5

 3. Plaintiffs Participate in Arm’s-Length Mediation5

 4. Plaintiffs Press Forward With Both Litigation and Settlement Negotiations7

 5. Plaintiffs First Reach a Partial Settlement, and Then a Global Settlement8

 6. Plaintiffs Secure Preliminary Approval and Provide Notice of the Settlement9

 7. Throughout the Litigation, Plaintiffs’ Counsel Employed Numerous Safeguards to Limit Duplication of Efforts and to Maximize Efficiency.....9

 8. Plaintiffs Receive and Review Significant Amounts of Document Discovery9

 9. Plaintiffs Secure Final Approval, and Provide the Court with Additional Information Concerning Their Application for Attorneys’ Fees10

III. ARGUMENT11

 A. The Reasonable and Customary Fee Award Is One-Third11

 B. The Time And Labor Required.....13

 C. The Difficulty of the Questions and Risks and Responsibilities Involved16

 D. The Skill Required and the Experience, Ability, and Reputation of Counsel17

 E. The Proposed Amount of Fees.....18

 F. The Benefits Resulting to the Putative Class from the Settlement18

 G. Contingency or Certainty of Compensation19

IV. Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Expenses Were Reasonably Incurred and Necessary20

V. CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Other Authorities	
<i>Adams v. Rose</i> , No. 03-7011, 2003 WL 21982207 (2d Cir. Aug. 20, 2003)	20
<i>Chester Cnty. Emps. Ret. Fund v. Alnylam Pharms., Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 1117878 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Apr. 12, 2022).....	12
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11 CIV. 7132 CM GWG, 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014).....	20
<i>Fernandez v. Hospitality</i> , 2015 N.Y. Misc. Lexis 2193 (N.Y. Sup. June 20, 2015).....	12, 16
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Gordon v. Verizon Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 148 A.D.3d 146 (1st Dept. 2017).....	2, 11
<i>Gustafson v. Valley Ins. Co.</i> , No. CV, 01-1575-BR, 2004 WL 2260605 (D. Or. Oct. 6, 2004).....	17
<i>In re Abrams & Abrams, P.A.</i> , 605 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>In re American Apparel, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , No. CV 10-06352 MMM (JCGx), 2014 WL 10212865 (C.D. Cal. 2014)	17
<i>In re Colgate-Palmolive Co. ERISA Litig.</i> , 36 F. Supp. 3d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	14
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119702 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010)	20
<i>In re Heritage Bond Litig.</i> , No. 02-ML-1475 DT, 2005 WL 1594403 (C.D. Cal. June 10, 2005)	18
<i>In re Interpublic Sec. Litig.</i> , 2004 WL 2397190 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2004).....	14
<i>In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	3, 13
<i>In re Omnivision Techs., Inc.</i> , 559 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	17
<i>In re Sterling Fin. Corp. Sec. Class Action</i> , No. CIV.A. 07-2171, 2009 WL 2914363 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 10, 2009)	16
<i>In re Sunbeam Sec. Litig.</i> , 176 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (S.D. Fla. 2001)	16
<i>Klein v. Robert's American Gourmet Food, Inc.</i> , 28 A.D. 3d 63 (N.Y. App. 2006)	14
<i>Lea v. Tal Educ. Grp.</i> , No. 18-CV-5480 (KHP), 2021 WL 5578665 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2021)	19
<i>Peck v. AT&T Corp.</i> , No. 601587/2000, 2000 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 2026 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County July 26, 2022)	12
<i>Ressler v. Jacobson</i> , 149 F.R.D. 651 (M.D. Fla. 1992).....	16

Ryan v. Servs. Am.,
2013 N.Y. Misc LEXIS 932 (N.Y. Sup. March 7, 2013) 12
